8,528,979   6,807,143

Floating rate instruments
Financial liability
Term loan   5,292,833   6,181,838

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 25
(2016: +/- 50) basis points (“bp”). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation
of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each
period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates.
All other variables are held constant.

   Group
   2017   2016
   RM   RM

Effect on profit for the year/Equity
+ 25bp (2016: +50bp)   (13,232)   (30,909)
- 25bp (2016: -50bp)   13,232   30,909

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
–  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 7  ( C O N T ’ D )

Peterlab_AR2017 update2.qxp_Layout 1  18/04/2018  6:09 PM  Page 88

89

Annual Report 2017

29.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

   Risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

   (d)   Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other
than the respective functional currencies of Group’s entities. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily
USD, EUR, SGD,THB and RMB.

Carrying amounts of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk are as follows:-

   USD   EUR   SGD   THB   RMB